
May 11, 2016             Page 1 
 

FINAL AGENDA 
 
6:30 p.m. Wednesday, May 11, 2016 
 
Call to order  
 
Salute to the flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call 
 
Changes to the Agenda  
 
Approval of the budget meeting minutes from April 20, 2016. 
 
P-1 Proclamation to recognize Samuel Hart.  Samuel distinguished himself by earning the “Rank of 
Eagle Scout” the highest award offered by the Boys Scouts of America. TO BE PRESENTED (Chila) 
 
P-2 Proclamation to recognize Ryan Hudson.  Ryan distinguished himself by earning the “Rank of 
Eagle Scout” the highest award offered by the Boys Scouts of America. TO BE PRESENTED (Chila) 
 
P-3 Proclamation to recognize Kevin Trocolli.  Kevin distinguished himself by earning the “Rank of 
Eagle Scout” the highest award offered by the Boys Scouts of America. TO BE PRESENTED (Chila) 
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion) 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION    DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
        FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO 
THE 2016 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

• CLICK IT OR TICKET MOBILIZATION - $40,000.00 - This grant provides funding to conduct 
various Click It or Ticket enforcement details throughout Gloucester County.  The funds will be 
used to reimburse municipalities in Gloucester County for overtime paid to officers working these 
details.  The objective is to reduce the percentage of motorists that do not comply with the State’s 
seat belt law. 

 
• WIC FY 2016 - $49,068.00 - This grant modification of $49,068.00 in addition to the contract 

amount of $746,964 for a total of $796,032.  This new funding will provide for the hire of two part 
time Peer Counselors and one part time Breastfeeding Promotion.  In addition, $5,300.00 must 
be used for the purchase of Sesame Street Nutrition Kits. 

 
• SFY15 NJ JARC 1 - $40,000.00 - These funds will be used to continue the County’s effort to 

bring reliable transportation services to low income individuals of Gloucester County and to 
transport residents of urban areas and non-urban areas to suburban employment opportunities. 

 
• SFY15 NJ JARC 2 - $110,000.00 - These funds will be used to continue the County’s effort to 

bring reliable transportation services to low income individuals of Gloucester County and to 
transport residents of urban areas and non-urban areas to suburban employment opportunities. 

 
• JARC SFY16 ROUND 2 - $30,000.00 - This is a modification of the existing JARC 2 SFY 2016 

Agreement between Gloucester County and NJ Transit for the purpose of adding TIF/DHS funds 
and extending the contract time frame for expending the TIF/DHS funds to June 30, 2017.    

 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF UP TO:  (i) $5,445,000.00 OF ITS 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2016; AND (ii) $3,000,000.00 OF ITS COUNTY COLLEGE 
BONDS, SERIES 2016; MAKING CERTAIN COVENANTS TO MAINTAIN THE EXEMPTION OF THE 
INTEREST ON SAID BONDS FROM FEDERAL INCOME TAXATION; AND AUTHORIZING SUCH 
FURTHER ACTIONS AND MAKING SUCH DETERMINATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY OR 
APPROPRIATE TO EFFECTUATE THE ISSUANCE AND SALE OF THE BONDS. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the issuance and sale of the County’s General Obligation Bonds and County 
College (Chapter 12) Bonds, which are scheduled to sell at the end of May and close early June.  These 
Bonds will finance various capital improvements for both the County and the College.  Additionally, the 
Resolution will make certain covenants to maintain the tax-exempt status of the bonds, and will provide 
the County representatives with certain powers and the authority to carry out the issuance of the bonds.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



May 11, 2016             Page 2 
 
A-3  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF GOVDEALS ONLINE AUCTIONS TO SELL 
GOVERNMENT SURPLUS THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A83453, INDEX #T2581.  
 
The County has a need to dispose of excess Government Surplus Property.  GovDeals handles online 
auctions for State, County and local Governments.  We are requesting a Resolution authorizing the use of 
GovDeals Online Auctions to sell certain vehicles that are no longer needed pursuant to State Contract 
#A83453 index #T2581. The percentage of commissions on items less than $100,000.00 is 7.5% but not 
less than $5.00. For items over $100,000.00 but less than $500,000.00 the County agrees to pay 7.5% up 
to $100,000.00 and 5.5% for everything up to $500,000.00.  
 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH GLOUCESTER 
COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Shared Services Agreement between the County of Gloucester and the 
Gloucester County Improvement Authority the for the GCIA to accept certain waste from the County at its 
Gloucester County Solid Waste Complex located in South Harrison Township, Gloucester County, New 
Jersey.   
 
A-5 RESOLUTION OF CONSENT TO MANTUA TOWNSHIP ORDINANCE NO. O-3-2016 
PROHIBITING OVERNIGHT PARKING ALONG COUNTY ROUTE 678 (MT. ROYAL ROAD) WITHIN 
DESIGNATED ZONES.  
 
The governing body of the Township of Mantua has passed an ordinance restricting parking on C.R. 678 
(Mount Royal Rd) from 2:00AM until 6:00AM due to unsafe conditions. As C.R. 678 is a county roadway, 
the consent of the Board of Chosen Freeholders is required to implement and enforce the parking 
restriction. This resolution consents to the parking restrictions imposed by the Mantua Township 
ordinance. 
 
A-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH CLAYTON. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Shared Services Agreement with Clayton whereby the County is preparing 
the plan and specifications for the resurfacing of Academy Street, CR 610 in Clayton. 
 
A-7 RESOLUTION SUPPORTING IMPLEMENTATION OF STATE FUNDING FOR PRESERVATION 
AND STEWARDSHIP OF OPEN SPACE, PARKS, FARMLAND AND HISTORIC SITES IN NEW 
JERSEY. 
 
New Jersey voters approved in 2014 to support a long-term sustainable funding source for preservation 
and stewardship of open space, parks, farmland and historic sites in New Jersey.  Funds from the voter 
referendum are not being allocated to fund these programs in a long-term sustainable fashion.  The 
County has been a direct beneficiary of, and partner to, these critical state preservation programs. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,    FREEHOLDER CHILA 
VETERANS AFFAIRS & ELECTIONS    FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH CAROUSEL INDUSTRIES 
OF NORTH AMERICA, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A83925. 
 
On December 16, 2015, the County awarded a contract through State Contract #A83925 to Carousel 
Industries of North America, Inc. for the provision support and system maintenance coverage – Airbus 
(Cassidian) 9-1-1 System, from December 1, 2015 to March 31, 2016 for a total contract amount of 
$23,917.87. This Resolution authorizes an increase of $25,850.37 and an extension through July 31, 
2016, due to the transition from the Airbus (Cassidian) is taking more time than anticipated, resulting in a 
new amount of $49,768.24. C.A.F. #16-03014 has been obtained to certify funds.   
 
B-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ABC MAILERS, INC. FROM MAY 6, 2016 
TO MAY 5, 2017, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $38,000.00. 
 
Resolution authorizing the execution of a contract with ABC Mailers, Inc. for services in the mailing of 
sample ballots for the Primary, General, Special, and all School Board Elections, from May 6, 2016 to 
May 5, 2017, in an amount not to exceed $38,000.00. The services to be performed are election 
expenses and is an exception to the Local Public Contracts Law as described and provided by N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(1). The contract has been awarded consistent with the fair and open provisions of the 
Gloucester County Administrative Code and with N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 et seq., which exempt this 
contract from competition because Vendor has certified that it will not make a disqualifying contribution 
during the term of the contract. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



May 11, 2016             Page 3 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT  FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS      FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT FOR EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING SERVICES FROM 
JULY 1, 2015 TO JUNE 30, 2016 FOR $4,028,843.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a Contract for grant funding from New Jersey Department of Labor and 
Workforce Development to the County of Gloucester, a designated workforce area and grant recipient 
pursuant to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 and assigns the Department of 
Economic Development, Division of Workforce Development as the One-Stop Operator to deliver 
employment and training services to qualified residents.  The grant period is from July 1, 2015 to June 30, 
2016 for $4,028,843.00. 
 
C-2  RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, INC. FOR 
TWO YEARS THROUGH MAY 17, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 PER YEAR. 

 
This Resolution authorizes the extension of the contract that was originally entered into on May 18, 2014 
with Asphalt Paving Services, Inc. for Cationic Emulsified Asphalt (CRS-2) material, as per PD# 014-007.  
The contract allowed for one (1) two year or two (2) one year extensions.  The County is exercising this 
final option to extend the contract for a two year period through May 17, 2018 in an amount not to exceed 
$40,000.00 per year.  The Director of Public Works or his designee will direct Asphalt Paving Systems, 
Inc. to furnishing Cationic Emulsified Asphalt material for County roadways. 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION     FREEHOLDER BARNES 
        FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON  
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
LAND PRESERVATION     FREEHOLDER CHILA 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &    FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 
F-1   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF LABOR, MATERIALS AND 
INSTALLATION OF CARPETING FROM COMMERCIAL INTERIORS DIRECT, INC., THROUGH 
STATE CONTRACT #A81755 FROM MAY 11, 2016 TO MAY 10, 2017 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $125,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the purchase of labor and materials from Commercial Interiors Direct, Inc., 
Riverdale NJ, for the installation of carpeting in various County buildings. Such purchase to be made 
through the use of State Contract #A81755 with Commercial Interiors as distributor. Contract is for 
estimated units of service in an amount not to exceed $125,000.00. 
   
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &      FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES      FREEHOLDER BARNES  
 
G-1  RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION TO THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF 
HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES FOR A LOCAL CORE CAPACITY FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF $267,522.00 FROM JULY 1, 2016 TO 
JUNE 30, 2017. 
 
This Resolution authorizes an application, through the County Department of Health and Human 
Services, to the New Jersey Department of Health and Senior Services for a Local Core Capacity for 
Public Health Emergency Preparedness Grant in the amount of $267,522.00 for the period July 1, 2016 to 
June 30, 2017. The funding will enhance the capabilities of an emergency-ready Health Department to 
evaluate, upgrade, and integrate its emergency preparedness and responses. 
 
G-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF JOB ACCESS AND 
REVERSE COMMUTE (JARC) SFY17 ROUND 3 AND SFY18 ROUND 4 GRANT FROM NJ TRANSIT, 
IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $160,000.00 WITH A CASH MATCH OF $160,000.00, FROM JULY 1, 
2016 TO JUNE 30, 2018.    
 
Gloucester County is applying for JARC SFY17 Round 3 and SFY18 Round 4 grant funds from July 1, 
2016 to June 30, 2018. This is a two round grant in the total amount of $320,000.00, each round requires 
$80,000.00 in state grant funding and $80,000.00 county cash match. These funds will be used to support 
employment related transportation such as the on-going shuttle bus transportation to Pureland Industrial 
Park, literacy transportation and transportation to employment opportunities for low-income residents and 
people with disabilities. FTA requires a dollar for dollar cash match.      

 



May 11, 2016             Page 4 
 
G-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPROVAL OF NON-MATCHABLE SYSTEM PAYMENTS 
REQUIRED TO BE MADE TO THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 30:1-
12 AND N.J.A.C. 10:8-1.1 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $350,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the payment of "non-matchable system payment” to the State of New Jersey 
in accordance with the applicable State statute, N.J.S.A. 30:1-12, and regulation, N.J.A.C. 10:8-1.1. The 
County is responsible for paying its share of administrative expenses for various State data processing 
and computer operational systems related to the numerous programs administered by the Division of 
Social Services, as well as fees for various federal and State recovery collection services. The State 
sends bills to the Division of Social Services at various times during the year, and it is not possible to 
anticipate the exact amounts of these bills. Therefore, the fees are being set in accordance with estimates 
based on last year’s payments, in an amount not to exceed $350,000.00. The payments will cover the 
period June 1, 2016 to May 31, 2017. 
 
 
Old Business  
 
 
New Business 
 
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
 
Adjournment  




























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	05-11-16- Final Agenda ONLY.pdf
	B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH CAROUSEL INDUSTRIES OF NORTH AMERICA, INC. THROUGH STATE CONTRACT #A83925.
	C-2  RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE CONTRACT WITH ASPHALT PAVING SYSTEMS, INC. FOR TWO YEARS THROUGH MAY 17, 2018 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $40,000.00 PER YEAR.
	This Resolution authorizes the extension of the contract that was originally entered into on May 18, 2014 with Asphalt Paving Services, Inc. for Cationic Emulsified Asphalt (CRS-2) material, as per PD# 014-007.  The contract allowed for one (1) two ye...


